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Carefully read instructions and procedures for safe operation. 
PLEASE SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones y procedimientos para un
Funcionamiento Seguro. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 

Lire attentivement les instructions et procédures pour un fonctionnement 
sûr. S'IL VOUS PLAÎT CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le procedure per il funzionamento 
sicuro. SI PREGA DI CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE PER 
FUTURE CONSULTAZIONI

Lesen sie sorgfältig anweisungen und verfahren für den sicheren 
betrieb. BITTE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN

13 in L x 42 in W x 18.75 in H
33 cm L x 106 cm W x 47.5 cm H

Instruction Manual / Manual de Instrucciones /  Manuel d’utilisation / Manuale di Istruzioni / Bedienungsanleitung



10-Pair Bamboo Entryway Shoe Bench
LIMITED 90 DAYS WARRANTY
Thank you for purchasing one of our quality products. Before assembling this unit, 
please take a moment to read the assembly instructions carefully, and verify the 
contents of this carton with the check-list table to make sure all parts are included. 

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: When cleaning your furniture, use a non-toxic and non-abrasive 
cleaner. Apply to the surface with a soft, dry cloth, dampened in the solution. After 
cleaning, dry completely with a soft dry cloth. Avoid spilling foreign substances onto the 
item. If you happen to have an accident or a spillage, clean it immediately because this 
will prevent possible permanent staining.
NOTE: If this product appears to be defective, has missing parts, damaged, or you have 
any operational or technical installation questions, please contact us.
WARNING: TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION, KEEP THIS AND ALL OTHER PLASTIC 
BAGS AWAY FROM BABIES AND CHILDREN. DO NOT USE IN CRIBS, BEDS, OR PLAYPENS. 
THE THIN FILM MAY CLING TO THE NOSE OR MOUTH AND PREVENT BREATHING. 

NOTE: We are always looking for ways to improve our product.

OUR WARRANTY
We warrants our products to be defect-free in material and workmanship for a period 
of 90 days from the date of purchase. 
The warranty does not apply to any unit that has been tampered with, or to 
damages incurred through improper use and care, faulty packing or mishandling by 
any common carrier.

-Warranty does not include freight charges.
-Incidental or consequential damage caused by possible defects with this product.
-Damage to product caused by improper power supply voltage, accident, fire, floods or 
acts of nature.
-Failure of product resulting from unauthorized modifications to the product.
-Improper installation or failure to perform the necessary maintenance.
-Used product
-Products sold by un-authorized retailers.
Please carefully box your package for shipping. Our company is NOT RESPONSIBLE 
for any packages lost or damaged by any of the carriers.
Manufacturer's sole obligation and your exclusive remedy under this warranty are 
limited to such repair or replacement. This is a limited warranty and is in lieu of all other 
warranties, express or implied, including merchantability. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights. You may also have other legal rights varying from state to state.

 WHAT IS NOT COVERED:

Banco de zapatos de entrada de bambú de 10 pares
GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 90 DÍAS
Gracias por comprar uno de nuestros productos de calidad. Antes de ensamblar esta 
unidad, tómese un momento para leer cuidadosamente las instrucciones de 
ensamblaje y verifique el contenido de esta caja con la tabla de la lista de verificación 
para asegurarse de que todas las piezas estén incluidas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO: Al limpiar sus muebles, use un limpiador no tóxico y no 
abrasivo. Aplicar sobre la superficie con un paño suave y seco, humedecido en la 
solución. Después de la limpieza, seque completamente con un paño suave y seco. 
Evite derramar sustancias extrañas sobre el artículo. Si tiene un accidente o un 
derrame, límpielo inmediatamente porque esto evitará posibles manchas 
permanentes.
NOTA: Si este producto parece estar defectuoso, faltan piezas, está dañado o si tiene 
alguna pregunta de instalación técnica o operativa, contáctenos.
ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR EL PELIGRO DE SUFOCACIÓN, MANTENGA ESTA Y TODAS 
LAS OTRAS BOLSAS DE PLÁSTICO LEJOS DE BEBÉS Y NIÑOS. NO USE EN CUNAS, CAMAS 
O PLAYPENS. La película delgada puede adherirse a la nariz o la boca y evitar la 
respiración.

NOTA: Siempre estamos buscando formas de mejorar nuestro producto.

NUESTRA GARANTÍA
Garantizamos que nuestros productos no tienen defectos de material y mano de obra 
por un período de 90 días a partir de la fecha de compra.
La garantía no se aplica a ninguna unidad que haya sido manipulada ni a los daños 
ocasionados por el uso y cuidado indebidos, el empaque defectuoso o el mal manejo 
por parte de un transportista común.

LO QUE NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO:
-La garantía no incluye los gastos de envío.
- Daños incidentales o consecuentes causados por posibles defectos con 
este producto.
-Daño al producto causado por una tensión de alimentación inadecuada, 
accidente, incendio, inundaciones o actos de la naturaleza.
-Falla del producto resultante de modificaciones no autorizadas del 
producto.
-Instalación inadecuada o no realizar el mantenimiento necesario.
-Producto utilizado
-Productos vendidos por minoristas no autorizados.
Encajone cuidadosamente su paquete para el envío. Nuestra empresa 
NO ES RESPONSABLE de ningún paquete perdido o dañado por ninguno 
de los transportistas.
La única obligación del fabricante y su recurso exclusivo bajo esta 
garantía se limitan a dicha reparación o reemplazo. Esta es una garantía 
limitada y reemplaza a todas las demás garantías, expresas o implícitas, 
incluida la comerciabilidad. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos. También puede tener otros derechos legales que varían de 
estado a estado.

Banc de 10 chaussures d'entrée en bambou
GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 90 JOURS
Merci d'avoir acheté l'un de nos produits de qualité. Avant 
d'assembler cet appareil, veuillez prendre un moment pour lire 
attentivement les instructions d'assemblage et vérifier le contenu 
de cette boîte avec le tableau de contrôle pour vous assurer que 
toutes les pièces sont incluses.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN: Lors du nettoyage de vos meubles, 
utilisez un nettoyant non toxique et non abrasif. Appliquer sur la 
surface avec un chiffon doux et sec, humidifié dans la solution. 
Après le nettoyage, séchez complètement avec un chiffon doux et 
sec. Évitez de renverser des substances étrangères sur l'article. S'il 
vous arrive d'avoir un accident ou un déversement, nettoyez-le 
immédiatement car cela évitera d'éventuelles taches permanentes.
REMARQUE: Si ce produit semble être défectueux, a des pièces 
manquantes, endommagé ou si vous avez des questions 
d'installation opérationnelles ou techniques, veuillez nous 
contacter.
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR ÉVITER LES DANGERS DE SUFFOCATION, 
GARDEZ CELUI-CI ET TOUS LES AUTRES SACS EN PLASTIQUE À 
L'ÉCART DES BÉBÉS ET DES ENFANTS. NE PAS UTILISER DANS DES 
CRIBS, DES LITS OU DES PLAQUES DE JEUX. LE FILM MINCE PEUT 
S'ACCROCHER AU NEZ OU À LA BOUCHE ET ÉVITER LA 
RESPIRATION.

REMARQUE: Nous recherchons toujours des moyens d'améliorer 
notre produit.

NOTRE GARANTIE
Nous garantissons que nos produits sont sans défaut de matériaux 
et de fabrication pendant une période de 90 jours à compter de la 
date d'achat.
La garantie ne s'applique pas à toute unité qui a été falsifiée, ni aux 
dommages résultant d'une utilisation et d'un entretien 
inappropriés, d'un emballage défectueux ou d'une mauvaise 
manipulation par un transporteur public.

CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT:
- La garantie n'inclut pas les frais de transport.
- Dommages accidentels ou consécutifs causés par d'éventuels 
défauts de ce produit.
- Dommages au produit causés par une tension d'alimentation 
incorrecte, un accident, un incendie, des inondations ou des actes de 
la nature.
- Défaillance du produit résultant de modifications non autorisées du 
produit.
- Mauvaise installation ou non-exécution de l'entretien nécessaire.
- Produit d'occasion
- Produits vendus par des détaillants non autorisés.
Veuillez soigneusement emballer votre colis pour l'expédition. Notre 
entreprise n'est PAS RESPONSABLE des colis perdus ou endommagés 
par l'un des transporteurs.
La seule obligation du fabricant et votre recours exclusif en vertu de 
cette garantie sont limités à une telle réparation ou remplacement. Il 
s'agit d'une garantie limitée qui remplace toutes les autres garanties, 
expresses ou implicites, y compris la qualité marchande. Cette 
garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifique. Vous pouvez 
également avoir d'autres droits légaux variant d'un État à l'autre.

Panca da scarpe in bambù da 10 paia
GARANZIA LIMITATA DI 90 GIORNI
Grazie per aver acquistato uno dei nostri prodotti di qualità. Prima di 
assemblare questa unità, leggere attentamente le istruzioni di 
assemblaggio e verificare il contenuto di questo cartone con la tabella 
degli elenchi di controllo per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano incluse.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA: per pulire i mobili, utilizzare un detergente 
non tossico e non abrasivo. Applicare sulla superficie con un panno 
morbido e asciutto, inumidito nella soluzione. Dopo la pulizia, asciugare 
completamente con un panno morbido e asciutto. Evitare di versare 
sostanze estranee sull'elemento. Se si verifica un incidente o una 
fuoriuscita, pulirlo immediatamente perché ciò eviterà possibili macchie 
permanenti.
NOTA: se questo prodotto sembra essere difettoso, presenta parti 
mancanti, danneggiate o avete domande operative o tecniche 
sull'installazione, vi preghiamo di contattarci.
ATTENZIONE: PER EVITARE IL PERICOLO DI SUFFOCAZIONE, TENERE 
QUESTO E TUTTI GLI ALTRI SACCHETTI DI PLASTICA LONTANO DA 
BAMBINI E BAMBINI. NON USARE IN PRESEPI, LETTI O LETTINI. IL FILM 
SOTTILE PU CL ESSERE ATTACCATO AL NASO O ALLA BOCCA E 
PREVENIRE LA RESPIRAZIONE.

NOTA: siamo sempre alla ricerca di modi per migliorare il nostro 
prodotto.

LA NOSTRA GARANZIA
Garantiamo che i nostri prodotti sono privi di difetti di materiale e 
lavorazione per un periodo di 90 giorni dalla data di acquisto.
La garanzia non si applica a qualsiasi unità che sia stata manomessa o ai 
danni causati da uso e cura impropri, imballaggio difettoso o gestione 
errata da parte di qualsiasi vettore comune.

COSA NON È COPERTO:
- La garanzia non include le spese di trasporto.
- Danni accidentali o consequenziali causati da possibili difetti con 
questo prodotto.
- Danni al prodotto causati da tensione di alimentazione impropria, 
incidente, incendio, inondazioni o atti della natura.
- Guasto del prodotto derivante da modifiche non autorizzate al 
prodotto.
- Installazione non corretta o mancata esecuzione della manutenzione 
necessaria.
- Prodotto usato
- Prodotti venduti da rivenditori non autorizzati.
Si prega di imballare con cura il pacco per la spedizione. La nostra 
azienda NON È RESPONSABILE per eventuali pacchi smarriti o 
danneggiati da qualsiasi corriere.
L'unico obbligo del produttore e il rimedio esclusivo ai sensi della 
presente garanzia sono limitati a tale riparazione o sostituzione. Questa 
è una garanzia limitata ed è al posto di tutte le altre garanzie, espresse o 
implicite, inclusa la commerciabilità. Questa garanzia fornisce diritti 
legali specifici. Potresti anche avere altri diritti legali che variano da stato 
a stato.

10-Paar Bambus Eingang Schuhbank
BESCHRÄNKTE 90-TÄGIGE GARANTIE
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für eines unserer Qualitätsprodukte 
entschieden haben. Nehmen Sie sich vor dem Zusammenbau 
dieses Geräts einen Moment Zeit, um die Montageanleitung 
sorgfältig zu lesen und den Inhalt dieses Kartons anhand der 
Checklistentabelle zu überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Teile enthalten sind.

PFLEGEHINWEISE: Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen Ihrer Möbel einen 
ungiftigen und nicht scheuernden Reiniger. Mit einem weichen, 
trockenen, in der Lösung angefeuchteten Tuch auf die Oberfläche 
auftragen. Nach der Reinigung vollständig mit einem weichen, 
trockenen Tuch trocknen. Verschütten Sie keine Fremdstoffe auf 
den Gegenstand. Wenn Sie einen Unfall oder eine Verschüttung 
haben, reinigen Sie diese sofort, da dies mögliche dauerhafte 
Fleckenbildung verhindert.
HINWEIS: Wenn dieses Produkt defekt zu sein scheint, fehlende 
Teile aufweist, beschädigt ist oder Sie Fragen zur betrieblichen 
oder technischen Installation haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns.
WARNUNG: UM VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR ZU VERMEIDEN, HALTEN 
SIE DIESE UND ALLE ANDEREN KUNSTSTOFFBEUTEL VON BABYS 
UND KINDERN FERN. NICHT IN CRIBS, BETTEN ODER PLAYPENS 
VERWENDEN. Der dünne Film kann an der Nase oder am Mund 
haften und das Atmen verhindern.

HINWEIS: Wir sind immer auf der Suche nach Möglichkeiten, unser 
Produkt zu verbessern.

UNSERE GARANTIE
Wir garantieren, dass unsere Produkte für einen Zeitraum von 90 
Tagen ab Kaufdatum in Material und Verarbeitung fehlerfrei sind.
Die Garantie gilt nicht für Geräte, die manipuliert wurden, oder für 
Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung und Pflege, 
fehlerhafte Verpackung oder falsche Handhabung durch einen 
normalen Spediteur entstanden sind.

WAS NICHT ABGEDECKT IST:
- Die Garantie beinhaltet keine Frachtkosten.
- Neben- oder Folgeschäden durch mögliche Mängel an diesem 
Produkt.
- Produktschäden durch falsche Versorgungsspannung, Unfälle, 
Feuer, Überschwemmungen oder Naturereignisse.
- Produktfehler aufgrund nicht autorisierter Änderungen am 
Produkt.
- Unsachgemäße Installation oder Nichtdurchführung der 
erforderlichen Wartung.
- Gebrauchtes Produkt
- Produkte, die von nicht autorisierten Einzelhändlern verkauft 
werden.
Bitte verpacken Sie Ihr Paket sorgfältig für den Versand. Unser 
Unternehmen ist NICHT VERANTWORTLICH für Pakete, die von 
einem der Spediteure verloren oder beschädigt wurden.
Die alleinige Verpflichtung des Herstellers und Ihr 
ausschließliches Rechtsmittel im Rahmen dieser Garantie 
beschränken sich auf solche Reparaturen oder Ersetzungen. Dies 
ist eine beschränkte Garantie und ersetzt alle anderen 
ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich 
der Handelsfähigkeit. Diese Garantie gewährt Ihnen bestimmte 
gesetzliche Rechte. Möglicherweise haben Sie auch andere 
gesetzliche Rechte, die von Staat zu Staat unterschiedlich sind.
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1. Two adults are recommended for ease of assembly. Handle with care. / Se recomienda dos
adultos para un mejor y fácil ensamble. Maneje con ciudado. / Deux adultes sont recommandés
pour faciliter l'assemblage. Manipuler avec soin. / Due adulti sono raccomandati per un assem-
blaggio migliore e più facile. Maneggiare con cura / Zur vereinfachung der montage werden zwei
Erwachsene empfohlen. Mit vorsicht behandeln.

2. Assembly recommended on a soft surface, such as carpet, to avoid scratching flooring finish.
/ Para evitar rayar el acabado, ensamble este producto sobre una superficie suave no abrasiva,
como una alfombra. / Assemblage sur une surface douce pour éviter les rayer. / Per evitare di
graffiare la finitura, assemblare questo prodotto su una superficie morbida non abrasiva, ad
esempio un tappeto / Empfohlen montage auf einer weichen oberfläche, zb. teppich, um kratzer
am boden zu vermeiden.

CAUTION: Do not allow children to climb or play in or 
around the shelves.
PRECAUCIÓN: No permita que los niños se suban 
o jueguen en o alrededor de los estantes.
ATTENTION: Ne pas permettre aux enfants de 
grimper ou jouer dans ou autour des étagères.
ATTENZIONE: Non permettere ai bambini di
arrampicarsi o giocare in o intorno gli scaffali.
ACHTUNG: Lassen sie kinder nicht in oder um die 
egale zu klettern oder zu spielen.
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tungen
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NOTE: Insert both Middle Pillars(D) tilted into the bench as shown on illustration P1 and lock in place as shown 
on illustration P2.
NOTA: Inserte los dos pilares intermedios (D) inclinados en el banco como se muestra arriba en la ilustración 
P1 y asegúrelos como se muestra en la ilustración P2.
REMARQUE: Insérez les deux piliers centraux (D) incliné dans le banc, comme indiqué sur l'illustration P1, 
puis verrouillez-les comme indiqué sur l'illustration P2.
NOTA: Inserire entrambi i pilastri centrali (D) inclinati nel banco come mostrato nell'illustrazione P1 e bloccarli 
in posizione come mostrato nell'illustrazione P2.
HINWEIS: Setzen Sie die beiden mittleren Säulen (D) wie in Abbildung P1 gezeigt in die Bank ein und 
verriegeln Sie sie wie in Abbildung P2 gezeigt.
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NOTE: Make sure all screws are tightened and secure properly and you are done. Congratulations on your new shoe bench!
NOTA: Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén apretados y asegurados correctamente y listo. Felicitaciones por su nuevo banco zapatero!
REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont serrées et que vous avez terminé. Félicitations pour votre nouveau banc à chaussures!
NOTE: Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate e ben fissate e il gioco è fatto. Congratulazioni per la tua nuova banco da Scarpe!
HINWEIS: Stellen sie sicher, dass alle schrauben fest angezogen sind, und sie sind fertig. Herzlichen glückwunsch zu Ihrer neuen Schuhbank!




